

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: THIRD DEPARTMENT**

In the Matter of the Application of the PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney
General of the State of New York,

Petitioner-Respondent,

and

TROY BRANCH OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, CLIFTON
PEREZ, SHARON FERGUSON, and DANIELLE COLIN
CHARLESTIN,

Proposed Intervenors
Petitioner-Respondents

-against-

JASON SCHOFIELD, individually and in his capacity of
Commissioner of the Rensselaer County Board of Elections,
EDWARD McDONOUGH, individually and in his capacity of
Commissioner of the Rensselaer County Board of Elections,
and RENSSELAER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondents-Appellants.

Appellate Division—
Third Department Case
No. 533467

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 THE EARLY VOTING LAW MANDATES ADEQUATE AND EQUITABLE ACCESS
 TO EARLY VOTING BASED ON AN EXPRESS SET OF CRITERIA. 3

 THE TROY NAACP ADVOCATES FOR ADEQUATE AND EQUITABLE ACCESS
 TO EARLY VOTING FOR VOTERS OF COLOR, DISABLED, AND LOW-INCOME
 VOTERS IN THE CITY OF TROY, INCLUDING TROY NAACP MEMBERS. 4

 THE ATTORNEY GENERAL BRINGS AN ARTICLE 78 PROCEEDING
 CHALLENGING THE SELECTION OF EARLY VOTING SITES BY RCBOE. 7

 PROPOSED INTERVENORS ARE REGISTERED TROY VOTERS WHO LACK
 ADEQUATE AND EQUITABLE ACCESS TO EARLY VOTING UNDER RCBOE’S
 CHALLENGED SITE PLAN..... 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. INTERVENORS HAVE A REAL AND SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IN ENSURING
 THAT THEY HAVE ADEQUATE AND EQUITABLE ACCESS TO IN-PERSON
 EARLY VOTING..... 12

 II. INTERVENTION WILL NOT DELAY RESOLUTION OF THIS ACTION OR
 PREJUDICE ANY PARTY, BUT WILL PROMOTE JUDICIAL ECONOMY AND
 THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 18

 A. Intervenors’ Motion Is Timely and Will Not Prejudice Any Party. 19

 B. Intervention Will Conserve Judicial Resources and Serve the Public Interest..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

Table of Authorities

Cases	Pages
<i>Ass'n for a Better Long Island, Inc. v New York State Dep't of Env't Conservation</i> , 23 NY3d 1 [2014].....	13
<i>Ball v Town of Ballston</i> , 173 AD3d 1304 [3d Dept 2019], lv to appeal denied, 2019 NY Slip Op 83015 [Ct App Oct. 29, 2019], and lv to appeal denied, 34 NY3d 903 [2019].....	12
<i>Bernstein v Feiner</i> , 43 AD3d 1161 [2d Dept 2007].....	11
<i>Carnrike v Youngs</i> , 70 AD3d 1146 [3d Dept 2010]	19
<i>Clinton v Summers</i> , 144 AD2d 145 [3d Dept 1988].....	11, 12
<i>Cnty. of Westchester v Dept. of Health of State of N.Y.</i> , 229 AD2d 460 [2d Dept 1996].....	11, 12
<i>Elinor Homes Co. v. St. Lawrence</i> , 113 AD2d 25 [2d Dept 1985].....	11
<i>Fingar v Martin</i> , 68 AD3d 1435 [3d Dept 2009]	8
<i>Francis v Prusinski</i> , 143 AD3d 1135 [3d Dept 2016].....	12
<i>Graziano v Cty. of Albany</i> , 3 NY3d 475 [2004]	21
<i>Greater New York Health Care Facilities Ass'n v DeBuono</i> , 91 NY2d 716 [1998]	11,18
<i>Halstead v Dolphy</i> , 70 AD3d 639, 892 N.Y.S.2d 897 [2d Dept 2010]	19
<i>Jones v Town of Carroll</i> , 158 AD3d 1325 [4th Dept 2018]	19
<i>Jones v United States Postal Serv.</i> , 488 F Supp 3d 103 [SDNY 2020], order clarified, 20 CIV. 6516 (VM), 2020 WL 6554904 [SDNY Sept. 29, 2020].....	8
<i>Krowe v Westchester Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 155 AD3d 672 [2d Dept 2017].....	12
<i>LaRoque v Holder</i> , 831 F Supp 2d 183 [DDC 2011], vacated and remanded, 679 F3d 905 [DC Cir 2012].....	17

<i>League of Women Voters of New York State v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 160342/2018, 2019 WL 4899034 [NY Sup Ct Oct 04, 2019]	14,15
<i>Mark Wandering Med. v McCulloch</i> , No. 12-CV-135, 2014 WL 12588302 [D Mont Mar. 26, 2014]	14
<i>Matter of Menon v State Dept. of Health</i> , 140 AD3d 1428 [3d Dept 2016].....	15
<i>Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v Daniels</i> , 33 NY3d 44 [2019]	14
<i>New York by Schneiderman v Utica City Sch. Dist.</i> , 177 F Supp 3d 739 [NDNY 2016].....	17
<i>New York State United Teachers v State of New York</i> , 140 AD3d 90 [3d Dept 2016].....	15
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v Husted</i> , 834 F3d 620 [6th Cir 2016].....	3
<i>People v Peter & John’s Pump House, Inc.</i> , 914 F Supp 809 [NDNY 1996].....	16
<i>Perkins v Matthews</i> , 400 US 379, 91 S Ct 431, 27 L Ed 2d 476 [1971]	13
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v Christ the King Reg’l High Sch.</i> , 164 AD3d 1394 [2d Dept 2018]	19
<i>Romeo v New York State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 39 AD3d 916 [3d Dept 2007].....	18
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v Pataki</i> 100 NY2d 801 [2003]	15
<i>Society of Plastics v Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 NY2d 761 [1991]	14
<i>South Carolina v Katzenbach</i> , 383 US 301, 86 S Ct 803, 15 L Ed 2d 769 [1966].....	16
<i>Stanford Assoc. v Bd. of Assessors</i> , 39 AD2d 800 [3d Dept 1972]	19
<i>Support Ministries For Persons With AIDS, Inc. v Vill. of Waterford, N.Y.</i> , 799 F Supp 272 [NDNY 1992]	16
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v Town of Chatham Bd. of Assessors</i> , 239 AD2d 831 [3d Dept 1997]	11,18
<i>Town Of Crown Point v Cummings</i> , 300 AD2d 873 [3d Dept 2002].....	18,19

Yuppie Puppy Pet Prods., Inc. v Street Smart Realty, LLC, 77 AD3d 197 [1st Dept 2010]19

Rules, Statues and Regulations

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 6211.1.....4

CPLR 7802.....11, 12,15,22

Election Law § 8-600.....4

NY Const Art II, § 113

Other Regulations

D. Theodore Rave, *Politicians As Fiducaries*, 126 Harv L Rev 671 [2013].....21

S.1102 Sponsor Memo, 2019-2020 Leg. Sess. [NY 2019].....3,8,13

The Commission to Investigate Public Corruption, Preliminary Report (“Moreland Commission Report”), Dec. 2, 201321
